
regularly scheduled meetings, generally held at 12:30 PM on the 4th Wednesday of the month at 10210 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300, Dallas, TX. You may also contact Katie May. Inframark, at 281-932-5833 with any concerns or questions you may have regarding this report.

para tomar. Para asistencia en espanol, favor de llamar al tel. (281) 579-4500.

#### Lead Service Line Inventory

Ellis County FWSD 1 has completed an inventory of our water service lines and determined that our water system does not have any lead, galvanized requiring replacement. or unknown service lines. We reached this determination because its water distribution system was installed after 1988, the year that Texas implemented the Safe Drinking Water Act banning the use of lead for any public water lines. Additionally, Ellis County FWSD 1 has found no evidence of the use of lead service lines (i) in the system records, including distribution system maps and drawings, (ii) when reading water meters or performing maintenance activities during normal system operations, or (iii) during

#### Definitions & Abbreviations:

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

AVG: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. Level 1 assessment: Study of the water system to identify

potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. Level 2 assessment: Very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial

MFL: Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos). Mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

N/A: Not applicable.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity).

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million.

ppg: Parts per guadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L).

ppt: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Page 1 of 4 PWS #: 0700081



Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
Unregulated Contaminants								
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	2024	N/A	11.5	11.5 - 11.5	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	ppb	2024	N/A	1.12	1.12 - 1.12	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Chloroform	ppb	2024	N/A	13.3	13.3 - 13.3	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	ppb	2024	N/A	7.16	7.16 - 7.16	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.  Inorganic Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)								
Nitrate	ppm	2024	10	0.38	0.271 – 0.695	10	Yes	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfectant Byproducts								
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ppb	2024	60	25.0	25 - 25	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2024	80	33.0	33 - 33	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MRDL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MRDLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
Maximum Residual Disinfecta	nt Level							
Chlorine Residual	ppm	2024	4.0	2.75	1.61 - 3.05	4.0	Yes	Water additive used to control microbes.
Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	90th % Value	EPA Action Level	Results above Action Level	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
Lead and Copper (Regulated at Customers Tap)								
Copper	ppm	2021	0.094	1.3	0	1.3	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	ppb	2021	0	15	0	0	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.



Violations					
Violation Type	Duration				
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2024-2024				

#### **Health Effects**

The Lead and Copper Rule (LCR) protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

### Explanation

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Ellis County FWSD 1 has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 06/01/2024-09/30/2024 we did not complete all monitoring or testing for water quality parameters and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

The table below lists the contaminants we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for water quality parameters, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which the follow-up samples were taken.

## **Steps to Correct**

Ellis County FWSD 1 collected only 5 of the required 10 samples during 06/01/2024-09/30/2024. Ellis County FWSD 1 is scheduled to collect 10 samples during 06/01/2025-09/30/2025.

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e. people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. This notice is being sent to you by Ellis County FWSD 1, public water system number TX0700081.

Contaminant	Required Sampling Frequency	Number of Samples Taken	When Samples Should Have Been Taken	When Samples Were or Will Be Taken
Lead and Copper Tap Water Sampling	10	5	06/01/2024-09/30/2024	06/01/2025-09/30/2025
Lead and Copper Entry Point Sampling	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A